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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service   2nd Revised Sheet 6  
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services    

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
CHANNELS 
 
 
Service Availability 
Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Services) will no longer be available for purchase 
by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service 
arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, 
service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is 
discontinued. The Company currently plans to discontinue these services on or after June 30, 2024. 
 
(For service descriptions and types see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 15, Section 2) 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
(C) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 7 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.1 Metroplan Outlying Area Differentials 

 
In addition to the three basic service components for IWCES, Metroplan Outlying Area 
Differentials apply at the rates following when the IWCES customer's service location is 
outside of the Milwaukee Metroplan Area. 
 
 USOC Per Month 
 
Metroplan Outlying Area Differential Number 1 FVWX1 $64.40 

 
  Wire Centers and prefixes (all area code 414)  
  to which the rate applies: 
 

 Wire Center Prefixes 
 
 Big Bend 662 
 Caledonia 835 
 Cedarburg 243, 375, 377 
 Hartland 367, 369 
 Merton 538 
 North Lake 966 

 
 USOC Per Month 
 
Metroplan Outlying Area Differential Number 2 FVWX2 32.20 

 
  Wire Centers and prefixes (all area code 414)  
  to which the rate applies: 
 

 Wire Center Prefixes 
 
County Line 238, 242, 354, 355, 357, 362, 365 
Muskego 422, 679 
Pewaukee 691, 695 
Pilgrim Road 251, 253, 255 
Sussex 246 
Waukesha 521, 524, 542, 544, 547, 548, 549,  

 574, 896 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 8 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.2 Inter-Wire Center Exchange Service 

 
Inter-Wire Center Station Service 
 
Inter-Wire Center Station Service is similar to IWCES except that the Carrier’s Customer's 
exchange service is extended to a second location.  The service may be extended to a location 
within the same wire center serving area as the primary location, or in the serving area of the wire 
center which provides dial tone. 
 
  Nonrecurring 
 USOC Charge Per Month 
 

Station Bridging Service Option EHA $184.00 $4.60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service   2nd Revised Sheet 9  
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services    

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges 

 
A. Application of Nonrecurring Charges 

 
Nonrecurring charges for channels and services described in this section of the tariff include 
work done up to the point of minimum penetration and are applied on a per design order, per 
channel basis.  Service connection charges contained in Part 22, Section 3, do not apply to 
these channels or services unless otherwise stated.  Extension of network terminating or inside 
wire used in conjunction with BELL Channel Services is work done on the Carrier’s Customer 
side of the minimum point of penetration and is subject to service connection charges contained 
in Part 22, Section 3. 
 
1) Per channel charges apply for each channel connecting the same terminating points.  

Specific per channel charges for each part, i.e., local distribution channels, inter-wire center 
channels, etc., are cumulatively applied for the overall per channel charge. 

 
2) Per design order charges apply cumulatively to the parts of the overall channel.  However, 

they apply only once per occasion of a Carrier’s request for identical services connecting 
the same terminating points for resale to its customer. 

 
3) Nonrecurring charges for the Special Digital Channel Type 8806, which provides remote 

service capability for Switched Digital Service, are in addition to the installation charges 
shown in Part 22, Section 3.  However, the Design Order Charge shown in this Tariff, 
applies instead of the Design Order Charge in Part 22, Section 3, which is applicable to 
Switched Digital Service provided within the same wire center serving area as the location 
of the switch. 

 
4) A special billing option is available to Inter-Wire Center Exchange Service (IWCES) or 

Inter-Wire Center Station Service (IWCSS) customers. 
 
When ordering service, the Carrier for resale to its customer, may choose a educed Design 
Order Charge of $250.00.  To qualify for this special billing option, the service must 
continue unchanged for 12 months at the Carrier’s Customer’s same address.  If 
disconnected prior) to the 12 month period, a termination liability applies, which is the 
difference between the $250.00 Design Order Charge actually paid and the full Design 
Order Charge which would have otherwise have been applicable will be charged to the 
Carrier.  

 
This option is limited to Carrier’s resale of service to its customers whose telephone service 
consists entirely of: 
- A single exchange line (IWCES, IWCSS or local) 
- One local exchange line and one IWCES or IWCSS line 

 
 
 
 

 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
/2/ Material formerly appeared on Sheet 10. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 

/2/ 
 
 
/2/ 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service   3rd Revised Sheet 10  
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services    

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
B. Installment Payment Plan for Nonrecurring Charges 

 
Carriers for resale to its customers may, at the time of ordering, elect to pay nonrecurring 
charges for BELL Channel Services in consecutive equal monthly installments over a period of 
three months. 
 

C. Application of Recurring Rates 
 
Recurring rates apply for each channel, service or option described in this section on a monthly 
basis unless otherwise noted. 
 

D. Application of Multi-Point Channel Rates 
 
Multi-point channels are bridged and serviced from the wire center.  Multi-point circuit legs 
within a wire center serving area are to be rated as local distribution channels of the same 
channel type unless otherwise specifically noted in this tariff.  Bridging equipment and other 
multi-point related service options apply, as appropriate, in addition to the rates and charges for 
multi-point channels. 
 

E. Multiple Channel Discount/1/ 
 
When five or more 2000 or 3000 series type channels of the same type (e.g., 2001) connect the 
same customer or user locations over a Telephone Company determined Carrier’s route, a 
10% discount of monthly rates applies to those channels over four. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

/3/ Material now appears on Sheet 9. 

(C) 
 
 
 
/3/ 

(N) 
(N) 

(C) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 11 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
  

TWP7L 
 Initial 1/4 

mile 
 

1L9X6 
 

$73.60  
  

 (tele-type) WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
0.00  

$23.00  

 
1050 

 
DAT8L 

 Initial 1/4 
mile 

 
1LDHJ 

 
73.60  

  
$414.00 

 (data) LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LDHJ 

 
0.00  

23.00  

 RMT7L 
(misc.) 

Multi-point 
Option  

 
 

Per LDC/1/ 

 
 

MPY1
X 

 
 

21.07 

 
 

23.00 

 

  
TWP7L 

 Initial 1/4 
mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
71.76  

  

 (tele-type) WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
0.00  

23.00  

 
1051 

 
DAT8L 

 Initial 1/4 
mile 

 
1LDFJ 

 
65.32 

  
414.00 

 (data) LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LDFJ 

 
0.00  

23.00  

 RMT7L 
(misc.) 

Multi-point 
Option  

 
 

Per LDC/1/ 

 
 

MPY2
X 

 
 

21.07 

 
 

23.00 

 

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Multi-point service is comprised of local distribution channels as stated in Part 15, Section 1 of this 

Tariff.  The multi-point option applies in addition to the LDC rates and charges. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 18th Revised Sheet 12 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 

USOC 

 
Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

   Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
$94.85 

  

 PLYVS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
12.33 

$23.00 $391.00 

 exchange)  Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
94.85 

  

2001  LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
9.38 

23.00  

  
PLYVL 

 Initial 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
83.54 

 437.00 

 (intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
10.86 

-  

  Multi-
point 

Option  

 
 

Per LDC/1/ 

 
 

MPY1X 

 
 

21.39 

 
 

92.00 

 

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Multi-point service is comprised of local distribution channels.  The multi-point option applies in 

addition to the LDC rates and charges. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 12.1 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 

 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial 1/4  

mile 

 
 

IL9X8 

 
 

$38.50 
  Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

IL9X8 
 

4.97 
2001  Initial  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

38.50 
 LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

3.08 
  Initial Mile 1LN2B 26.91 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN2B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(N) 
(N) 

(C) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 17th Revised Sheet 13 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 

USOC 

 
Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

   Initial 1/4 mile  
1L9X7 

 
$154.93 

  

 PLYVS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
30.91 

$23.00 $391.00 

 exchange)  Initial 1/4 mile  
1LD4J 

 
50.60 

  

2002  LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD4J 

 
5.66 

23.00  

  
PLYVL 

 Initial Mile  
1LN4X 

 
94.85 

 437.00 

 (intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN4X 

 
10.86 

-  

  Multi-
point 

Option  

 
 

Per LDC/1/ 

 
 

MPY2X 

 
 

28.52 

 
 

92.00 

 

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Multi-point service is comprised of local distribution channels.  The multi-point option applies in 

addition to the LDC rates and charges. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 13.1 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial ¼ 

 mile 

 
 

1L9X9 

 
 

$49.91 
  Subsequent 

 1/4 mile 
 

1L9X9 
 

9.98 
2002  Initial 1/4  

mile 
 

1LD47 
 

50.60 
 LDC Subsequent 

 1/4 mile 
 

1LD47 
 

5.66 
  Initial Mile 1LN4B 38.50 
 IWCC Subsequent 

 Mile 
 

1LN4B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(N) 
(N) 

(C) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 14 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
   Initial  

1/4 mile 
 

1L9X6 
 

$38.50 
  

 OMRVS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
4.97 

$23.00 $391.00 

 exchange)  Initial  
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
38.50 

  

2003  LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
3.08 

23.00  

 
 

 
OMRVL 

 Initial  
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
26.91 

 437.00 

 
 

(intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
3.56 

-  

  Multi-
point 

Option  

 
 

Per LDC/1/ 

 
 

MPY1
X 

 
 

21.39 

 
 

92.00 

 

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Multi-point service is comprised of local distribution channels as stated in Section 1 of this Part.  The 

multi-point option applies in addition to the LDC rates and charges. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 7th Revised Sheet 14.1 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
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ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial 1/4  

mile 

 
 

1L9X8 

 
 

$38.50 
  Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1L9X8 
 

4.97 
2003  Initial 1/4  

mile 
 

1LD27 
 

38.50 
 LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

3.08 
  Initial Mile 1LN2B 26.91 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN2B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service   6th Revised Sheet 15  
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services    

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
   Initial 1/4 

mile 
 

1L9X7 
 

$49.91 
  

 OMRVS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
9.98 

$23.00 $391.00 

 exchange)  Initial 1/4 
mile 

 
1LD4J 

 
50.60 

  

2004  LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD4J 

 
5.66 

23.00  

 
 

 
OMRVL 

 Initial Mile  
1LN4X 

 
38.50 

 437.00 

 
 

(intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN4X 

 
3.56 

-  

  Multi-
point 

Option  

 
 

Per LDC/1/ 

 
 

MPY2
X 

 
 

28.52 

 
 
92.00 

 

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Multi-point service is comprised of local distribution channels.  The multi-point option applies in 

addition to the LDC rates and charges. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 15.1 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial 

 1/4 mile 

 
 

1L9X9 

 
 

$49.91 
  Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1L9X9 
 

9.98 
2004  Initial 1/4 mile  

1LD47 
 

50.60 
 LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD47 
 

5.66 
  Initial Mile 1LN4B 38.50 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN4B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 17th Revised Sheet 16 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 

USOC 

 
Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

   Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
$131.01 

  

 PLYPS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
15.27 

$23.00 $391.00 

 exchange)  Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
132.76 

  

2005  LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
9.38 

23.00  

  
PLYPL 

 Initial 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
83.54 

 437.00 

 (intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
10.86 

-  

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 16.1 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial 1/4  

mile 

 
 

1L9X8 

 
 

$42.27 
  Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1L9X8 
 

4.97 
2005  Initial  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

42.78 
 LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

3.08 
  Initial Mile 1LN2B 26.91 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN2B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 17th Revised Sheet 17 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 

USOC 

 
Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge Per 
Order/1/ 

 Residence 
FVDXS 
(inter- 

exchange) 
 

 
 
 
 

LDC 

 
Initial 

1/4 mile 

 
 

1LDVJ 

 
 

$42.27 

 
 
 
 

$23.00 

 

 FVDXL 
(intra- 

exchange) 
 

  
Subsequent 

1/4 mile 

 
 

1LDVJ 

 
 

3.08 

  

2006 Business 
FXSTS/ 
FX6TS 
(inter- 

exchange) 
 

 
 
 
 

IWCC 

 
Initial 
Mile 

 
 

1LNVX 

 
 

83.54 

 
 
 
 
- 

$414.00 

 FXSTL/ 
FX6TL 
(intra- 

exchange) 

  
Subsequent 

Mile 

 
 

1LNVX 

 
 

10.86 

  

 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Special Billing Option - Subject to Termination Liability.  See Paragraph 6.B.4 in this Section. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
(N) 
(N) 

(C) 

(T) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 17.1 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  Initial  

1/4 mile 
 

1LDV7 
 

$42.27 
 

2006 
LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LDV7 
 

3.08 
  Initial Mile 1LNVB 26.91 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LNVB 
 

3.56 
 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 18 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
 PLYSS 

(inter- 
exchange) 

 
 

LDC 

Initial 
 1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
$35.65 

 
 

$23.00 

 

2007   Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
2.87 

 $437.00 

 
 

 
PLYSL 

 Initial  
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
24.93 

  

 
 

(intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
3.56 

-  

   Initial  
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
35.65 

  

 PLYDS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
4.97 

23.00 414.00 

 exchange)  Initial 1/4 
mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
35.65 

  

2008  LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
2.87 

23.00  

 
 

 
PLYDL 

 Initial  
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
24.93 

 460.00 

 
 

(intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
3.56 

-  

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 18.1 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  Initial 1/4 

Mile 
 

1LD27 
 

$35.65 
 

2007 
LDC Subsequent 

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

2.87 
  Initial Mile 1LN2B 24.93 
 IWCC Subsequent 

Mile 
 

1LN2B 
 

3.56 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial 1/4 

mile 

 
 

1L9X8 

 
 

35.65 
  Subsequent 

1/4 mile 
 

1L9X8 
 

4.97 
2008  Initial 1/4 

mile 
 

1LD27 
 

35.65 
 LDC Subsequent 

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

2.87 
  Initial Mile 1LN2B 24.93 
 IWCC Subsequent 

Mile 
 

1LN2B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 19 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
 CO-PREM 

PTBCS 
(inter- 

exchange) 
 

PTBCL 
(intra- 

exchange) 
 

  
 
 

Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
 
 
 

1LD4J 

 
 
 
 

$57.04 

  

 
 
 
 

2010 

CO-CO 
PTBTS 
(inter- 

exchange) 
 

PTBTL 
(intra- 

exchange) 
 

LDC  
 
 

Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
 
 
 

1LD4J 

 
 
 
 

5.66 

$23.00  
 

$437.00 

 PREM-
PREM 
PTBVS 
(inter- 

exchange) 
 

 
 
 
 

IWCC 

 
Initial 
Mile 

 
 

1LN4X 

 
 

38.50 

 
 

- 

 

 
 

PTBVL 
(intra- 

exchange) 
 

  
Subsequent 

Mile 

 
 

1LN4X 

 
 

3.56 

  

 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 19.1 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  Initial 1/4  

mile 
 

1LD47 
 

$57.04 
 

2010 
LDC Subsequent 1/4 

mile 
 

1LD47 
 

5.66 
  Initial Mile 1LN4B 38.50 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN4B 
 

3.56 
 

LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 17th Revised Sheet 20 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 

USOC 

 
Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

   Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
$151.16 

  

 DATVS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
30.91 

$ 23.00 $391.00 

 exchange)  Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD4J 

 
254.84 

  

 
3002 

 LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD4J 

 
17.20 

23.00  

  
DATVL 

 Initial 
Mile 

 
1LN4X 

 
104.97 

 437.00 

 (intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN4X 

 
10.86  

-  

  Multi-
point 

option 

 
Per LDC/1/ 

 
MPY2X 

 
35.65 

 
138.00 

 

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Multi-point service is comprised of local distribution channels.  The multi-point option applies in 

addition to the LDC rates and charges. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
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PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 20.1 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
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ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial 1/4  

mile 

 
 

1L9X9 

 
 

$61.59 
  Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1L9X9 
 

9.98 
3002  Initial 1/4  

mile 
 

1LD47 
 

82.11 
 LDC Subsequent 1/4 

mile 
 

1LD47 
 

5.66 
  Initial Mile 1LN4B 33.81 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN4B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 17th Revised Sheet 21 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 

USOC 

 
Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

   Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
$ 33.81 

  

 DATWS 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
4.97 

$ 23.00 $391.00 

 exchange)  Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
151.16 

  

 
3003 

 LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

 
6.72 

23.00  

  
DATWL 

 Initial 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
80.96 

 437.00 

 (intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
10.86 

-  

  Multi-
point 

option 

 
Per LDC/1/ 

 
MPY1X 

 
35.65 

 
138.00 

 

 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Multi-point service is comprised of local distribution channels.  The multi-point option applies in 

addition to the LDC rates and charges. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
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PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 21.1 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  

 
WCC 

 
Initial 1/4  

mile 

 
 

1L9X8 

 
 

$33.81 
  Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1L9X8 
 

4.97 
3003  Initial 1/4  

mile 
 

1LD27 
 

61.59 
 LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

2.87 
  Initial Mile 1LN2B 26.08 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN2B 
 

3.56 
 
WCC  - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(N) 
(N) 

(C) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 22 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
 DS5CS 

(inter-
exchange) 

 
DS5CL 

  
Initial  

1/4 mile 

 
 

1LD2J 

 
 

$51.38 

  

 
 

3040 

(intra- 
exchange) 

 
TA3CS 
(inter- 

LDC  
Subsequent 

1/4 mile 

 
 

1LD2J 

 
 

2.87 

$23.00  
 

$437.00 

 exchange) 
 

TA3CL 

  
Initial  
Mile 

 
 

1LN2X 

 
 

24.93 

 
 

- 

 

 
 

(intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC  
Subsequent 

Mile 

 
 

1LN2X 

 
 

3.56 

  

 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 22.1 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  Initial 1/4  

mile 
 

1LD27 
 

$51.38 
 

3040 
LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD27 
 

2.87 
  Initial Mile 1LN2B 24.93 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN2B 
 

3.56 
 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 22.2 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
 DS5DS 

(inter-
exchange) 

 
DS5DL 

  
Initial  

1/4 mile 

 
 

1LD4J 

 
 

$79.81 

  

 
 

3041 

(intra- 
exchange) 

 
TA3DS 
(inter- 

LDC  
Subsequent 

1/4 mile 

 
 

1LD4J 

 
 

5.66 

$23.00  
 

$437.00 

 exchange) 
 

TA3DL 

  
Initial  
Mile 

 
 

1LN4X 

 
 

28.52 

 
 

- 

 

 
 

(intra- 
exchange) 

IWCC  
Subsequent 

Mile 

 
 

1LN4X 

 
 

3.56 

  

 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 22.3 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
  Initial 1/4  

mile 
 

1LD47 
 

$79.81 
 

3041 
LDC Subsequent  

1/4 mile 
 

1LD47 
 

5.66 
  Initial Mile 1LN4B 28.52 
 IWCC Subsequent  

Mile 
 

1LN4B 
 

3.56 
 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 8th Revised Sheet 23 
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Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/3/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non 
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

 
 
 

3050/2/ 

TA3ES 
(inter-

exchange) 
 
 

TA3EL 
(intra-

exchange 

 
LDC 

Initial  
1/4 mile 

 
1LD2J 

$17.11  
 

$23.00 

 
 
 

$437.00 
Subsequent 

1/4 mile 
 

1LD2J 
 

2.87 
 
 

IWCC 

Initial  
Mile 

 
1LN2X 

 
24.93 

 
 
- Subsequent 

Mile 
 

ILN2X 
 

3.567 
 
Discount Channels/1/ 

  
 

Channel Type 
Channel 
Element Billing Increment 

 
USOC 

Current Monthly 
Rate 

 
 
 

3050/2/ 

 
LDC 

Initial 1/4  
mile 

 
1LD27 

 
$17.11 

Subsequent 1/4 
mile 

 
1LD27 

 
2.87 

 
IWCC 

Initial Mile 1LN2B 24.93 

Subsequent  
Mile 

 
1LN2B 

 
3.56 

 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to new customers.  

Existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 2002. 
/2/ Due to manufacturer discontinuance of equipment necessary to provide Telemetry/Alarm Bridging 

Service (TABS) and Type 3050, these services are no longer available for new installations.  Effective 
December 31, 2005, these services will be withdrawn and completely discontinued. 

/3/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(N) 
(N) 

(C) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

 
 
 

3060 

 
PFS9S 
(inter-

exchange) 
PFS9L 
(intra-

exchange) 
 

 
 
 

IWCC 

 
 
 

Per Mile 

 
 
 

1LN9X 

 
 
 
$2.52 

 
 
 

$23.00 

 
 
 

$460.00 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 
 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
 

3060 
 

 
IWCC 

 
Per Mile 

 
1LN9B 

 
$2.52 

 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

 
 
 

3061 

 
PFS1S 
(inter-

exchange) 
PFS1L 
(intra-

exchange) 

 
 
 

IWCC 

 
 
 

Per Mile 

 
 
 

1LNJX 

 
 
 

$3.21 

 
 
 

$36.80 

 
 
 

$460.00 

 
 
 

3062 

 
PFS5S 
(inter-

exchange) 
PFS5L 
(intra-

exchange) 
 

 
 
 

IWCC 

 
 
 

Per Mile 

 
 
 

1LN5X 

 
 
 

3.56 

 
 
 

69.00 

 
 
 

460.00 

 
Discount Channels/1/ 

 
 

Channel Type Channel Element Billing Increment 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
 

3061 
 

IWCC 
 

Per Mile 
 

1LNJB 
 

$3.21 
 

 
3062 

 
IWCC 

 
Per Mile 

 
1LN5B 

 
3.56 
 

 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective October 1, 2001, Multiple Channel Discount will no longer be available to Carriers for resale 

to new customers.  Carrier’s existing customers may retain Multiple Channel Discount until March 1, 
2002. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
(N) 
(N) 

(C) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 15 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 18th Revised Sheet 25 
SECTION 15 - Dedicated Communications Services  

Issued: June 30, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-21-0024 

 
6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 

 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 

USOC 

 
Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-recurring 
Charges Per 

Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per 

Order 
 
 

8806 

 
 

PLD7S 
(inter-

exchange) 

LDC Band 1 1LDPX $28.06 $23.00  
 
 
 

$455.40 

Band 2 1LDP2 68.31 23.00 
 
 

IWCC 

Initial 
Mile 

 
1LNDX 

 
28.06 

 
 
 

- 
Subsequent 

Mile 
 

1LNDX 
 

3.51 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9001 

 
 
 

RMT1S 
(inter-

exchange) 
 
 

RMT1L 
(intra-

exchange) 

 
 
 

WCC 

Initial 
1/4 mile 

 

 
1L9X6 

 

 
51.43 

 

 
 
 

23.00 

 
 
 

391.00 Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
4.88 

 
 

LDC 

Initial 
1/4 mile 

 
1LDDJ 

 
20.24 

 
 

23.00 

 
 
 

469.20 
Subsequent 

1/4 mile 
 

1LDDJ 
 

2.12 
 
 

IWCC 

Initial 
Mile 

 
1LNDX 

 
19.78 

 
 
- Subsequent 

Mile 
 

1LNDX 
 

11.04 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
F. Channels (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 

Channel 
Type 

 
 
 

Class of 
Service 

 
 
 

Channel 
Element 

 
 
 

Billing 
Increment 

 
 
 
 

USOC 

 
 

Current 
Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 

Charges Per 
Channel 

Design 
Order 

Charge 
Per Order 

   Initial  
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
$18.40 

  

 RMT2S 
(inter- 

WCC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
2.02 

$23.00 $414.00 

 exchange)  Initial  
1/4 mile 

 
1LDDJ 

 
17.02 

  

9002  LDC Subsequent 
1/4 mile 

 
1LDDJ 

 
1.20 

23.00  
469.20/1/ 

  
RMT2L 

 Initial  
Mile 

 
1LNDX 

 
13.80 

  

 (intra-
exchange) 

IWCC Subsequent 
Mile 

 
1LNDX 

 
6.44 

-  

  Multi-
point 

Option 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
9080 

 
LDCCL 

 
WCC 

Initial  
1/4 Mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
21.16 

  

   Subsequent 
1/4 Mile 

 
1L9X6 

 
0.00 

23.00 368.00 

 
9081 

 
LDCDL 

 
WCC 

Initial  
1/4 Mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
32.20 

  

 
 

  Subsequent 
1/4 Mile 

 
1L9X7 

 
0.00 

23.00 368.00 

 
WCC - Wire Center Channel 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 
IWCC  -  Inter-Wire Center Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
/1/ This charge applies to 2-point or multi-point channels between wire centers.  Multi-point channels 

within the same wire center serving area are subject to a Design Order Charge of $450.00. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
G. Signaling 

 
 

For Channel 
Type 

 
 

Type of Signaling 

 
 

USOC 

 
Current Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 
Charge 

 
2001 

 
Manual Ringdown, per channel 

 
SL31X 

 
$57.04 

 
$23.00 

  
Automatic Ringdown, per channel 

 
YY81X 

 
49.91 

 
23.00 

  
Loop Type A, per channel 

 
SAL1X 

 
14.26 

 
23.00 

 
2005 

 
Loop Type B, per channel 

 
SAU1X 

 
14.26 

 
23.00 

 
 

 
Loop Type C, per channel 

 
SAY1X 

 
14.26 

 
9.20 

 
2010 

 
E & M, per channel 

 
SLM1X 

 
14.26 

 
4.60 

 
H. Conditioning 

 
 

For Channel 
Type 

 
 

Type of Signaling 

 
 

USOC 

 
Current Monthly 

Rate 

Non-
recurring 
Charge 

3002 C-2, per channel 9GA1X $28.52 $23.00 
Two-Point C-4, per channel 9LA1X 28.52 23.00 

 D-1, per channel QHA1X 57.04 23.00 
3002 C-2, per LDC 9JA1X 34.27 23.00 

Multi-Point C-4, per LDC 9NA1X 51.29 23.00 
 
LDC  - Local Distribution Channel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
I. Split Band Active Bridging/1/ 

 

Service Element 
 

Description 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
Nonrecurring 

Rate 
 

Common 
Equipment, 

per wire center 

- first bridging shelf, 48 
two-wire connection 
capacity 

XW1 $149.73 $184.00 

- additional bridging shelf, 
48 two-wire connection 
capacity (reduces the 
capacity of the first 
bridging shelf by 4 two-
wire connections). 

XW2 128.34 184.00 

Channel 
Connections, 
per channel 

- remote station channel 
connection 

XW3 2.87 13.80 

- mid-link channel 
connection 

XW4 28.52 55.20 

 
J. Summation, Active Bridging 
  

Service Element 
 

Description 
 

USOC 
Current Monthly 

Rate 
Nonrecurring 

Rate 
Common 

Equipment, per 
wire center 

- first or additional bridging 
shelf, 10 two-wire 
connection capacity 

XW7 $49.91 $184.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
/1/ Due to manufacturer discontinuance of equipment necessary to provide Telemetry/Alarm Bridging 

Service (TABS) and Type 3050, these services are no longer available for new installations.  Effective 
December 31, 2005, these services will be withdrawn and completely discontinued. 

/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 
for service availability. 

(N) 
(N) 

(C) 

(T) 

(T) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/2/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
K. Application of Line Power 

 

 
Channel Type 

 
Channel 
Element 

 
 

USOC 

 
Current Monthly 

Rate 

Nonrecurring 
Charges Per 

Channel 

 
Design Order 

Charge/1/ 

2001, 9001,  Same WC PWG1X $ 64.17 $322.00 $414.00 
or 9002 Different WC PWG2X 119.60 322.00 414.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ For applicability, see P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 15, Section 2, Paragraph 1.2.2.E.2. 
/2/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 
 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 

(T) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
L. Protective Equipment 

 

PROTECTION 
LEVEL TYPE 

SERVICE 
PERFORMANCE 

OBJECTIVE USOC 

CURRENT 
MONTHLY 

RATE 

NON- 
RECURRING 

CHARGE 
   Up to    1 A 4KV1A $37.49 $264.96  

    4KV  B 4KV1B 20.74  160.08  
   Ground  C 4KV1C 20.74  160.08  
 Potential    2 A 4KV2A 37.54  264.96  
    Rise  B 4KV2B 20.74  160.08  
  C 4KV2C 20.74  160.08  
    3 A, B or C 4KV3N 5.43  104.88  
    4 A, B or C 4KV4N 5.43  104.88  
 Wideband A, B or C 4KVWN 15.82  104.88  
   Up to    1 A 9KE1A 50.41  264.96  
    9KV  B 9KE1B 34.59  160.08  
   Ground  C 9KE1C 34.59  160.08  
 Potential    2 A 9KE2A 107.64  264.96 
    Rise  B 9KE2B 87.86  160.08  

  C 9KE2C 87.86  160.08  
    3 A, B or C 9KE3N 10.85  104.88  
    4 A, B or C 9KE4N 10.85  104.88  
 Wideband A, B or C 9KEWN 15.82  104.88  
   Up to    1 A 2KZ1A 158.24  264.96  
    12KV  B 2KZ1B 138.00  160.08  
   Ground  C 2KZ1C 138.00  160.08  
 Potential    2 A 2KZ2A 158.24  264.96  
    Rise  B 2KZ2B 138.00  160.08  
  C 2KZ2C 138.00  160.08  
    3 A, B or C 2KZ3N 9.89  104.88  
    4 A, B or C 2KZ4N 9.89  104.88  
   Up to    1 A 8KV1A 27.60   39.56  
    18KV  B 8KV1B 27.69   39.56  

   Ground  C 8KV1C 27.69   39.56  
 Potential    2 A 8KV2A 31.65   48.76  
    Rise  B 8KV2B 31.65   48.76  
  C 8KV2C 31.65   48.76  
    3 A, B or C 8KV3N 10.85   48.76  
    4 A, B or C 8KV4N 10.85   48.76  
 Wideband A, B or C 8KVWN 13.85   48.76  

 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability.  

 

 

(N) 
(N) 

(C) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
L. Protective Equipment (cont'd) 

 

PROTECTION 
LEVEL TYPE 

SERVICE 
PERFORMANCE 

OBJECTIVE USOC 

CURRENT 
MONTHLY 

RATE 

NON- 
RECURRING 

CHARGE 
      
  Up to      5      B    
  18KV      
 Ground      
Potential      
  Rise      
      
 DESCRIPTION     
      
 Single Channel 

Arrangement, 
    

    per analog (two or 
 four 

 P1QP+ $34.59 None 

    wire) channel     
      
 Multiple Channel 

Arrangement 
    

      
  - Common Equipment, up 

to eight (8) analog or 
2.4 through 56 Kbps 
digital channels or four 
(4) 1.544 Mbps 
channels 

  
 
 
 
 

P1QP+ 

 
 
 
 
 

 48.30 

 
 
 
 
 

None 
      
  - Channel Equipment,     
    per analog or 2.4     
    through 56 Kbps     
    digital channel  P1QP+  15.82 None 
      
  - Channel Equipment,     
    per 1.544 Mbps channel  P1QP+  20.70 None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
 

(T) 
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6. CHANNELS (cont’d)/1/ 

 
 
6.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 

 
M. Isolators 

 
 
Description /Billing Code/ 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

Monthly Price 

   
Service Elements   

Isolators   
- 18KV, 4 pair Common Equipment /8KE4X/ $675.28 $65.09 
- 18KV, 8 pair Common Equipment /8KE8X/ 675.28 71.99 
- 18KV, 12 pair Common Equipment /8KE2X/ 712.08 86.02 
- 18KV, 16 pair Common Equipment /8KE6X/ 712.08 92.92 

 
N. Balanced Protection 

   
 
Description /Billing Code/ 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

Monthly Price 

   
Service Elements   

Balanced Protection   
Mutual Drainage Reactor 
- Installed at Central Office /AS3HC/ 
- Installed at customer site /AS3HP/ 

 
$460.00 

460.00 

 
$11.87 
11.87 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 30, 2021, Channels (Analog Private Line Channels) are grandfathered.  See Sheet 6 

for service availability. 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 
 

(T) 

(T) 


